## **BILL NO. 19-186**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI TO PROVIDE PROPERTY TAX BILLING AND COLLECTION SERVICES FOR CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT RESIDENTS LIVING IN THE CASS COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is a constitutional charter City, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter "City"); and,

WHEREAS, Cass County, Missouri is a political subdivision of the State of Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the City entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the Cass County in 2009 for the purpose of authorizing Cass County to issue property tax bills for property owners residing in both Cass County and the City and to collect the corresponding tax payments; and,

WHEREAS, that agreement has and will continue to remain in effect until it is terminated by either party or superseded by another agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit desires to renew that agreement with Cass County for the same services and with the same collection fee rate, and Cass County desires to update certain terms in the agreement; and,

WHEREAS, because this Agreement is with a political subdivision, it must be approved by the governing body of Lee's Summit, Missouri and executed by the Mayor, pursuant to relevant state law and City of Lee's Summit Charter provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement for Tax Collection of City of Lee's Summit property owners living in both the City of Lee's Summit and Cass County by and between the City of Lee's Summit and Cass County, Missouri, in substantially the same form attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, be and the same is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of	Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of	
, 2019.		
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		

## **BILL NO. 19-186**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _	day of	, 2019.
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		